

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RACE LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN IFILL
14TH AMENDMENT CENTER
FOR LAW & DEMOCRACY
HOWARD LAW SCHOOL
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES
MICHELLE L. LEUNG
T. ALORA THOMAS
Counsel of Record
RACE & LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1607 Massachusetts Avenue,
3rd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1582
tthomaslundborg@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120910



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
I. Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Introduction and Summary of the Argument ...	2
III. Argument.....	4
A. The purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment was to remove all doubt around citizenship by conferring citizenship on all people born in the United States.....	4
1. The legislative history of the Civil Rights Act of 1866 supports a finding that the Framers aimed to end caste and maintain a broad conferral of citizenship, including the children of immigrants	5
2. The core aim of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause and the Reconstruction Amendments was to create and maintain a polity that is not separated by levels or caste	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Executive does not have the power to redefine Constitutional citizenship.....	12
1. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment intentionally withheld from the President power over citizenship.....	13
2. The Executive’s power is cabined in our constitutional structure	16
C. Comparative Examples Demonstrate the Wisdom of the Framers’ Design.....	17
1. The Dominican Republic Has Created a Statelessness Crisis By Eliminating Birthright Citizenship	17
2. India has also departed from international norms and has a large stateless population	22
3. Myanmar provides another cautionary tale about the end of birthright citizenship.....	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The United Kingdom and other Commonwealth countries are distinguishable from Executive Order 14160 in their treatment of citizenship.....	26
5. The Executive Order risks creating a new caste system composed of stateless individuals.....	29
IV. Conclusion	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	2, 5
<i>Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2026 WL 477534 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2026)	10, 13, 16
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	29, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1-6, 8-17, 21, 22, 26, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)5
Regulations	
Exec. Order No. 14204, <i>Addressing Egregious Actions of the Republic of South Africa</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 28 (Feb. 12, 2025)32
International Treaties and Constitutional Provisions	
Australian Citizenship Act 1948 (Cth) § 10(1)28
Australian Citizenship Act 2007 § 21(8)28
British Nationality Act 1981, 26-29.26, 27, 29
British Nationality (No. 2) Act 1964, c. 5427
Constitución Política de la República Dominicana [Constitution] July 10, 2015, art. 62 (Dom. Rep.)20
Exec. Order No. 14160, § 1 (Jan. 20, 2025).3, 12, 15, 17, 18, 22, 26, 29
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 24, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17127
Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), at 3 (Dec. 10, 1948)27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federalist Papers	
The Federalist No. 42, at 94 (Madison) (Michael A. Genovese ed., 2009).....	16
The Federalist No. 47, at 101 (Madison) (Michael A. Genovese ed., 2009).....	17
The Federalist No. 69, at 197 (Hamilton) (Michael A. Genovese ed., 2009).....	16
The Federalist No. 76, at 227–30 (Hamilton) (Michael A. Genovese ed., 2009).....	16
The Federalist No. 78, at 237 (Hamilton) (Michael A. Genovese ed., 2009).....	16
Legislative History	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2769 (1866)	5-10, 14
Articles	
Khaled Alrabe, et al., <i>Left Behind: How Statelessness in the Dominican Republic Limits Children’s Access to Education</i> , Georgetown L. Hum. Rts. Inst. Fact- Finding Report, 8–12 (2014), https://www.law. georgetown.edu/human-rights-institute/wp- content/uploads/sites/7/2018/03/left-behind.pdf . . .	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<p>Catalina Amuedo-Dorantes, et al., <i>On the Implications of Immigration Policy Restricting Citizenship: Evidence from the Dominican Republic</i>, IZA Discussion Paper No. 10602, Mar. 2017, at 22–34</p>	21
<p>Kevin Appleby, Ten Years After a Fateful Court Decision, the Dominican Republic Still Has a Statelessness Problem, <i>The Ctr. for Migration Stud.</i> (Oct. 23, 2023), https://cmsny.org/dr-statelessness-problem-appleby-102323/</p>	19
<p><i>Apply for citizenship if you were born in the UK</i>, GOV.UK, https://www.gov.uk/apply-citizenship-born-uk (last visited Feb. 16, 2026)</p>	29
<p><i>Article 25—no title</i>, <i>The American Annual Cyclopedia and Register of Important Events of the Year (1861-1873)</i>, Jan. 1, 1868, at 173, https://search.proquest.com/magazines/article-25-no-title/docview/88428545/se-2 (on file with <i>amici</i>)</p>	11, 12
<p><i>Assam’s National Register of Citizens Risks Stirring Tensions and Potential Humanitarian Crisis</i>, <i>UN Experts Warn</i>, U.N. Hum. Rts. Off. Of the High Comm’r (Dec. 27, 2018), https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2018/12/assams-national-register-citizens-risks-stirring-tensions-and-potential</p>	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Assam NRC: What Next for 1.9 Million “Stateless” Indians?</i> , BBC (Aug. 31, 2019), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-asia-india-49520593	22, 23
Sean Bain, et al, <i>Citizenship and Human Rights in Myanmar: Why Law Reform is Urgent and Possible—A Legal Briefing</i> , Int’l Comm’n of Jurists 13 (2019), https://www.icj.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Myanmar-Citizenship-law-reform-Advocacy-Analysis-Brief-2019-ENG.pdf . . .	25
Frederick Douglass, <i>Reconstruction</i> , 18 <i>Atl. Monthly</i> 761 (1866).	12
<i>Discrimination and Denationalization in the Dominican Republic</i> , Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. (Jul. 1, 2015), https://aflcio.org/reports/discrimination-and-denationalization-dominican-republic	21
David Esposito & Shayna Bauchner, <i>Rohingya Genocide Case Moves to Judgment</i> , Hum. Rts. Watch (Jan. 29, 2026).	25
Amarilys Estrella, <i>Muertos Civiles: Mourning the Casualties of Racism in the Dominican Republic</i> , 28 <i>Transforming Anthropology</i> 1 (2020)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anna Flagg & Shannon Heffernan, Daily Number of Kids in ICE Detention Jumps 6x Under Trump, The Marshall Project (Jan. 29, 2026), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2026/01/29/ice-kids-in-detention-numbers	30
Nicole Foy, “ <i>We Found That More Than 170 U.S. Citizens Have Been Held by Immigration Agents. They’ve Been Kicked, Dragged and Detained for Days</i> ,” ProPublica (Oct. 25, 2025), https://www.propublica.org/article/immigration-dhs-american-citizens-arrested-detained-against-will	31
Jan Gothard, <i>Yes, you can Hold an Australian Passport but not be a Citizen—Here’s how</i> , The Conversation (Sept. 3, 2019, at 8:49 ET), https://theconversation.com/yes-you-can-hold-an-australian-passport-but-not-be-a-citizen-heres-how-122632	28
Amrita Hari & Sugandha Nagpal, <i>The National Register of Citizens (NRC) in India and the potential for statelessness in situ: a cautionary tale from Assam</i> , 30 Contemp. S. Asia 194.	23
James C. Ho, <i>Birthright Citizenship, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Texas Legislature</i> , 12 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 161 (2007).	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wendy Hunter & Francesca Reece, <i>Denationalization in the Dominican Republic: Trapping Victims in the State’s Administrative Maze</i> , 57 Latin Am. Rsch. Rev. 590 (2022)	19
Kangkan Kalita, CAG flags soaring project cost of NRC, TIMES OF INDIA (Dec. 25, 2022 at 11:18 IST), https://timesofindia. indiatimes.com/city/guwahati/cag-flags-soaring- project-cost-of-nrc/articleshow/96489889.cms	23, 24
Peter McMullin Ctr. on Statelessness, <i>Statelessness in Australia</i> , Univ. Of Melbourne (Jan. 2026), https://law.unimelb.edu.au/ centres/statelessness/education/factsheet/ statelessness-in-australia	28
David Nakamura, <i>U.S. spending millions to send migrants to third countries, report says</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 1, 2026	30
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution: Immigrants, Borders, and Fundamental Law</i> 165-70 (1996)	26, 27
Archana Parashar & Jobair Alam, <i>The National Laws of Myanmar: Making of Statelessness for the Rohingya</i> , 57 Int’l Migration 94 (2019)	24, 25
Geo W. Paschal, <i>The Fourteenth Article</i> , New York Tribune, Aug. 6, 1868, at p. 2	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PERMANENT S. ON INVESTIGATIONS, COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. & GOV'T AFFS., <i>Unchecked Authority: Examining the Trump Administration's Extrajudicial Immigration Detentions of U.S. Citizens</i> , United States Senate, (Minority Staff Report, Dec. 9, 2025), at 2, https://www.hsgac.senate. gov/wp-content/uploads/2025.12.8_ ICE-Report-revised-FINAL.pdf	31
Polly Price, <i>Natural Law and Birthright Citizenship in Calvin's Case (1608)</i> , 9 Yale J.L. & Human. 73 (1997)	26
Elizabeth L. Rhoads, <i>Citizenship denied, deferred and assumed: a legal history of racialized citizenship in Myanmar</i> , 27 Citizenship Stud. 38	24
Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The Citizenship Clause, Original Meaning, and the Egalitarian Unity of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1363 (2009).....	5
Ediberto Román & Ernesto Sagás, <i>Birthright Citizenship Under Attack: How Dominican Nationality Laws May Be the Future of U.S. Exclusion</i> , 66 Am. U. L. Rev. 1383 (2017) . . .	18, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Status of CAA, NRC and NPR (Aug. 10, 2021), https://www.pib.gov.in/PressReleasePage.aspx?PRID=1744502&reg=3&lang=2	24
<i>Suffrage and the States</i> , New York Times, Nov. 16, 1868, at p. 4.	11
Maneeva Suri, <i>Millions Potentially Excluded From Indian Citizenship in Controversial Registry</i> , CNN (Jul. 30, 2018 at 20:34 ET), https://www.cnn.com/2018/07/30/asia/india-citizen-survey-intl	23
The Associated Press, <i>Trump’s speech on combating inflation turns to grievances about immigrants</i> , NPR (Dec. 10, 2025), https://www.npr.org/2025/12/10/g-s1-101506/trumps-speech-grievances-about-immigrants	32
The Vulnerability of Black Immigrants, The Am. Prospect (Dec. 12, 2025), https://prospect.org/2025/12/12/vulnerability-of-black-immigrants/	31
<i>UN experts: Risk of statelessness for millions and instability in Assam, India</i> , Press Release, U.N. Office of the High Comm’r for Hum. Rts., (Jul. 3, 2019), https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2019/07/un-experts-risk-statelessness-millions-and-instability-assam-india	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rajini Vaidyanathan, <i>An Anxious Wait</i> , BBC (Aug. 30, 2019).....	22
<i>Vote 31</i> , UCLA Soc. Sci. Div., (Feb. 24, 2026 at 17:22 ET), https://voteview.com/rollcall/ RS0390031	9
<i>Vote 94</i> , UCLA Soc. Sci. Div., (Feb. 24, 2026 at 17:24 ET), https://voteview.com/rollcall/ RS0390094	9
Reuben Lim Wende, <i>Stateless Rohingya continue to struggle for survival in Myanmar</i> , UNHCR (Aug. 25, 2022)	24
<i>What the Data Says About Immigrants in the U.S.</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 21, 2025), https:// www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2025/08/21/ key-findings-about-us-immigrants/	30
Bridget Wooding, <i>Upholding Birthright Citizenship in the Dominican Republic</i> , 44 <i>Nordic J. Latin Am. & Caribbean Stud.</i> 99 (2014)	19
